



---

---

# WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

---

---

**Ronald Sklansky**  
*Clearinghouse Director*

**Richard Sweet**  
*Clearinghouse Assistant Director*

**Terry C. Anderson**  
*Legislative Council Director*

**Laura D. Rose**  
*Legislative Council Deputy Director*

## CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 01-125

### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 1998.]**

#### **2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code**

a. SECTION 17 creates s. ATCP 60.08 (6) to (8), but the new code provision only contains s. ATCP 60.08 (6).

b. In s. ATCP 60.29 (3), the word “safety,” which is both stricken through and underscored on line 4, is not in the current text of the rule and should be deleted.

#### **5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language**

a. On page 4 of the analysis, in the fourth full paragraph, the first occurrence of the word “inspects” should be deleted.

b. In ss. ATCP 60.02 (7) and 60.03 (6), should the second occurrence of the number “3” be followed by the word “business”?

c. In s. ATCP 60.08 (5), the notation “ch.” should precede the reference to “ATCP 77.”

d. Hyphens are not necessary in “recirculating” or “retesting” in s. ATCP 60.08 (6). Also, in sub. (6) (a) 2., the word “bacteriologically” is misspelled.

e. “Licensed” should be substituted for “licenses” in s. ATCP 60.11 (4) (k).

f. In s. ATCP 60.19 (5) (e) 4., the word “the” should be inserted before the word “operator.” Also, the second occurrence of par. (h) should be renumbered as par. (j). Finally, in the text of the newly renumbered par. (j), the notation for “par.” should be inserted before the reference to “(h).”

g. In s. ATCP 60.245 (1), are the accounts listed in pars. (a) and (b) in terms of “per ml”? In sub. (3), the word “subsections” should be replaced by the notation “subs.” Finally, in sub. (4), the second occurrence of par. (a) should be renumbered as par. (b).